

No. 02-403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., COMMON
CAUSE, DEMOCRACY 21, THE CAMPAIGN AND
MEDIA LEGAL CENTER, and THE CENTER FOR
RESPONSIVE POLITICS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALAN B. MORRISON
DAVID C. VLADECK
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7724

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 9, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS PRECLUDE EXTENDING <i>MCFL</i> TO CORPORATE CON- TRIBUTIONS	6
II. PROHIBITING <i>MCFL</i> CORPORATIONS FROM MAKING DIRECT CANDIDATE CONTRIBUTIONS IMPOSES MINIMAL BURDENS ON SPEECH AND ASSOCIA- TION BUT SERVES IMPORTANT GOV- ERNMENTAL INTERESTS	11
A. The Contribution Restriction Neither Pre- vents <i>MCFL</i> Corporations from Speaking in Their Own Voices Nor Bars Their Members from Contributing to Political Campaigns	12
B. Restrictions on Contributions by <i>MCFL</i> Corporations Serve the Important Interest of Preventing Circumvention of Contribution Limits and Avoiding the Appearance of Cor- ruption	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	6, 10, 15
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> <i>v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	1, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	4, 6, 11, 14, 17
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action</i> <i>Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	1, 4, 6, 10, 14

<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2528 (2002)	1

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	6, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	19

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Campaign Notebook: More Help Than Morella Wants</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 3, 2002, at B4	18
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Campaign Money Finds New Conduits as Law Takes Effect; Shadow Organizations to Raise “Soft Money,”</i> Wash. Post, Nov. 5, 2002, at A2.....	18
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>New Ways to Harness Soft Money in Works; Political Groups Poised to Take Huge Donations</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 25, 2002, at A1	18
Thomas B. Edsall & Juliet Eilperin, <i>PAC Attack II: Why Some Groups Are Learning to Love Campaign Finance Reform</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 18, 2002, at B2	18
Juliet Eilperin, <i>After McCain-Feingold, A Bigger Role for PACs; Groups May Be “Soft Money” Conduits</i> , Wash. Post, June 1, 2002, at A1	18
